render the related service”.  The Group’s unused annual leave, which can be carried forward

within 24 months after the end of the annual period in which the employee renders service and

which is currently classified as short-term employee benefits, is classified as other long-term

- 13 -

employee benefits under revised IAS 19.  Related defined benefit obligation of such other

long-term benefit is calculated using the Projected Unit Credit Method.  However, this change

does not affect unused annual leave to be presented as a current liability in the consolidated balance

sheet.

On initial application of the revised IAS 19, the changes in cumulative employee benefit costs as of

December 31, 2013 resulting from the retrospective application are adjusted to net defined benefit

liabilities and retained earnings.  In addition, in preparing the consolidated financial statements for

the nine months ended September 30, 2015, the Group elects not to present 2014 comparative

information about the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation.

The impact on the current period is set out below:

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and

Equity
As Originally

Stated

IAS 19

Adjustment  Restated

December 31, 2014

Net defined benefit liabilities - noncurrent   $ 2,814,439   $ (165,557)   $ 2,648,882

Unappropriated earnings   $ 17,218,149   $ 165,557   $ 17,383,706

September 30, 2014

Net defined benefit liabilities - noncurrent   $ 2,570,214   $ (52,758)   $ 2,517,456

Unappropriated earnings   $ 15,739,708   $ 52,758   $ 15,792,466

January 1, 2014

Net defined benefit liabilities - noncurrent   $ 2,781,776   $ (188,006)   $ 2,593,770

Unappropriated earnings   $ 13,955,940   $ 188,006   $ 14,143,946

Impact on Total Comprehensive

Income
As Originally

Stated

IAS 19

Adjustment  Restated

For the three months ended

  September 30, 2014

Operating expense   $ (3,007,858)   $ (45,083)   $ (3,052,941)

Total effect on net profit for the period   $ 4,542,383   $ (45,083)   $ 4,497,300

Total effect on other comprehensive

income for the period   $ 6,708,695   $ (45,083)   $ 6,663,612

Impact on net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 2,894,544   $ (45,083)   $ 2,849,461

Impact on total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 4,868,385   $ (45,083)   $ 4,823,302

(Continued)

- 14 -

Impact on Total Comprehensive

Income
As Originally

Stated

IAS 19

Adjustment  Restated

For the nine months ended

  September 30, 2014

Operating expense   $ (8,699,762)   $ (135,248)   $ (8,835,010)

Total effect on net profit for the period   $ 14,593,349   $ (135,248)   $ 14,458,101

Total effect on other comprehensive

income for the period   $ 14,532,980   $ (135,248)   $ 14,397,732

Impact on net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 9,198,771   $ (135,248)   $ 9,063,523

Impact on total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 8,619,952   $ (135,248)   $ 8,484,704

(Concluded)

6) Annual Improvements to IFRSs:  2009-2011 Cycle

Several standards including IFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting

Standards”, IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”, IAS 16 “Property, Plant and Equipment”,

IAS 32 “Financial Instruments:  Presentation” and IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” were

amended in this annual improvement.

The amendments to IAS 1 clarify that an entity is required to present a balance sheet as at the

beginning of the preceding period when a) it applies an accounting policy retrospectively, or makes